
Número Porcentaje (1)

 
                          TOTAL............................................................................................19,636 285,846 100.0 15

BOCAS DEL TORO............................................................................... 694 12,164 4.3 18
 

   Bocas del Toro............................................................................. 65 1,218 0.4 19
   Changuinola..........................................................................................555 9,765 3.4 18
   Chiriquí Grande.................................................................................. 74 1,181 0.4 16

 
COCLÉ..........................................................................................................1,560 22,599 7.9 14

 
   Aguadulce.......................................................................................... 357 5,066 1.8 14
   Antón................................................................................................... 286 4,524 1.6 16
   La Pintada.............................................................................................117 1,695 0.6 14
   Natá..................................................................................................... 73 1,303 0.5 18
   Olá...................................................................................................... 19 293 0.1 15
   Penonomé......................................................................................... 708 9,718 3.4 14

COLÓN......................................................................................................1,704 24,492 8.6 14

   Colón..........................................................................................................1,535 22,067 7.7 14
   Chagres....................................................................................................26 528 0.2 20
   Donoso.................................................................................................. 90 1,071 0.4 12
   Portobelo............................................................................................... 43 670 0.2 16
   Santa Isabel........................................................................................... 10 156 0.1 16

CHIRIQUÍ.......................................................................................................2,558 37,711 13.2 15

   Alanje..........................................................................................................53 805 0.3 15
   Barú.......................................................................................................357 5,245 1.8 15
   Boquerón........................................................................................... 35 529 0.2 15
   Boquete...................................................................................................101 1,507 0.5 15
   Bugaba.....................................................................................................478 6,861 2.4 14
   David...........................................................................................................1,004 14,789 5.2 15
   Dolega.......................................................................................................107 2,000 0.7 19
   Gualaca.................................................................................................. 43 663 0.2 15
   Remedios....................................................................................................53 512 0.2 10
   Renacimiento............................................................................................82 1,305 0.5 16
   San Félix..................................................................................................94 1,462 0.5 16
   San Lorenzo.......................................................................................... 43 492 0.2 11
   Tolé....................................................................................................... 108 1,541 0.5 14

DARIÉN................................................................................................... 274 3,832 1.3 14

   Chepigana..............................................................................................154 2,101 0.7 14
   Pinogana.................................................................................................120 1,731 0.6 14

HERRERA...................................................................................................681 9,323 3.3 14
 

   Chitré.........................................................................................................395 5,064 1.8 13
   Las Minas.............................................................................................. 32 487 0.2 15
   Los Pozos............................................................................................... 24 378 0.1 16
   Ocú......................................................................................................... 99 1,518 0.5 15
   Parita.......................................................................................................35 393 0.1 11
   Pesé................................................................................................... 57 919 0.3 16
   Santa María........................................................................................ 39 564 0.2 14
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Número Porcentaje (1)

LOS SANTOS..................................................................................... 578 6,574 2.3 11

   Guararé................................................................................................. 60 781 0.3 13
   Las Tablas...............................................................................................180 2,161 0.8 12
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 165 1,704 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................ 80 940 0.3 12
   Pedasí.......................................................................................................22 261 0.1 12
   Pocrí...........................................................................................................10 101 0.0 10
   Tonosí..................................................................................................... 61 626 0.2 10

 
PANAMÁ.....................................................................................................9,082 130,749 45.7 14

 
   Arraiján..................................................................................................1,015 14,559 5.1 14
   Balboa..................................................................................................... 7 84 0.0 12
   Capira.............................................................................................. 173 2,620 1 15
   Chame.......................................................................................................88 1,755 0.6 20
   Chepo.................................................................................................. 337 4,000 1.4 12
   Chimán....................................................................................................14 201 0.1 14
   La Chorrera...........................................................................................1,059 15,889 5.6 15
   Panamá.....................................................................................................4,733 68,604 24.0 14
   San Carlos............................................................................................ 58 1,142 0.4 20
   San Miguelito.........................................................................................1,595 21,857 7.6 14
   Taboga......................................................................................... 3 38 0.0 13

VERAGUAS...............................................................................................1,579 22,655 7.9 14
 

   Atalaya.........................................................................................................42 568 0.2 14
   Calobre.......................................................................................................80 846 0.3 11
   Cañazas................................................................................................ 70 1,157 0.4 17
   La Mesa........................................................................................... 45 611 0.2 14
   Las Palmas........................................................................................... 137 1,477 0.5 11
   Mariato.................................................................................................... 25 352 0.1 14
   Montijo.................................................................................................... 20 312 0.1 16
   Río de Jesús................................................................................... 20 241 0.1 12
   San Francisco................................................................................ 77 991 0.3 13
   Santa Fe......................................................................................... 88 1,125 0.4 13
   Santiago............................................................................................ 766 12,317 4.3 16
   Soná...............................................................................................................209 2,658 0.9 13

 
COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................. 125 2,131 0.7 17

COMARCA EMBERÁ……………………..........................................................36 639 0.2 18

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................25 495 0.2 20
   Sambú...............................................................................................................11 144 0.1 13

COMARCA NGÄBE BUGLÉ..............................................................................765 12,977 4.5 17

   Besiko..........................................................................................................120 2,004 0.7 17
   Mironó..........................................................................................................76 1,265 0.4 17
   Müna.................................................................................................... 180 3,200 1.1 18
   Nole Duima....................................................................................................68 1,091 0.4 16
   Ñürüm................................................................................................... 98 1,464 0.5 15
   Kankintú.................................................................................................117 2,160 0.8 18
   Kusapín......................................................................................... 106 1,793 0.6 17
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                         OFICIAL............................................................................................15,120 239,506 83.8 16

BOCAS DEL TORO............................................................................... 616 11,440 4.0 19

   Bocas del Toro................................................................................... 61 1,202 0.4 20
   Changuinola.............................................................................................481 9,057 3.2 19
   Chiriquí Grande............................................................................ 74 1,181 0.4 16

COCLÉ........................................................................................................1,238 20,262 7.1 16

   Aguadulce................................................................................................282 4,478 1.6 16
   Antón.....................................................................................................286 4,524 1.6 16
   La Pintada..................................................................................................117 1,695 0.6 14
   Natá...........................................................................................................73 1,303 0.5 18
   Olá..............................................................................................................19 293 0.1 15
   Penonomé............................................................................................ 461 7,969 2.8 17

 
COLÓN.............................................................................................................1,295 20,079 7.0 16

 
   Colón...........................................................................................................1,126 17,654 6.2 16
   Chagres................................................................................................. 26 528 0.2 20
   Donoso.................................................................................................. 90 1,071 0.4 12
   Portobelo.............................................................................................. 43 670 0.2 16
   Santa Isabel............................................................................................ 10 156 0.1 16

CHIRIQUÍ..........................................................................................................2,077 32,549 11.4 16

   Alanje...........................................................................................................53 805 0.3 15
   Barú..........................................................................................................315 4,810 1.7 15
   Boquerón…............................................................................................ 35 529 0.2 15
   Boquete................................................................................................. 62 1,161 0.4 19
   Bugaba......................................................................................................377 6,115 2.1 16
   David.........................................................................................................705 11,154 3.9 16
   Dolega........................................................................................................107 2,000 0.7 19
   Gualaca........................................................................................................43 663 0.2 15
   Remedios...................................................................................................53 512 0.2 10
   Renacimiento........................................................................................ 82 1,305 0.5 16
   San Félix.....................................................................................................94 1,462 0.5 16
   San Lorenzo...................................................................................... 43 492 0.2 11
   Tolé.........................................................................................................108 1,541 0.5 14

 
DARIÉN................................................................................................... 247 3,693 1.3 15

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 154 2,101 0.7 14
   Pinogana......................................................................................... 93 1,592 0.6 17

HERRERA............................................................................................ 594 8,596 3.0 14
 

   Chitré.................................................................................................... 308 4,337 1.5 14
   Las Minas.................................................................................................32 487 0.2 15
   Los Pozos......................................................................................... 24 378 0.1 16
   Ocú..................................................................................................... 99 1,518 0.5 15
   Parita..................................................................................................... 35 393 0.1 11
   Pesé........................................................................................................57 919 0.3 16
   Santa María.......................................................................................... 39 564 0.2 14
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LOS SANTOS........................................................................................ 565 6,556 2.3 12

 
   Guararé................................................................................................. 60 781 0.3 13
   Las Tablas........................................................................................ 167 2143 0.7 13
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 165 1704 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................ 80 940 0.3 12
   Pedasí.........................................................................................................22 261 0.1 12
   Pocrí..........................................................................................................10 101 0.0 10
   Tonosí......................................................................................................61 626 0.2 10

PANAMÁ..................................................................................................6,086 99,057 34.7 16
 

   Arraiján............................................................................................... 647 11,126 3.9 17
   Balboa................................................................................................... 7 84 0.0 12
   Capira.............................................................................................. 171 2,541 0.9 15
   Chame.........................................................................................................88 1,755 0.6 20
   Chepo............................................................................................... 336 3,996 1.4 12
   Chimán............................................................................................. 14 201 0.1 14
   La Chorrera...................................................................................... 723 13,656 4.8 19
   Panamá................................................................................................2,952 47,313 16.6 16
   San Carlos.......................................................................................... 58 1,142 0.4 20
   San Miguelito..................................................................................... 1,087 17,205 6.0 16
   Taboga..................................................................................... 3 38 0.0 13

VERAGUAS...................................................................................................1,476 21,527 7.5 15

   Atalaya...........................................................................................................32 461 0.2 14
   Calobre....................................................................................................80 846 0.3 11
   Cañazas............................................................................................. 70 1,157 0.4 17
   La Mesa.................................................................................................. 45 611 0.2 14
   Las Palmas......................................................................................... 137 1,477 0.5 11
   Mariato......................................................................................... 25 352 0.1 14
   Montijo.......................................................................................................20 312 0.1 16
   Río de Jesús...................................................................................... 20 241 0.1 12
   San Francisco................................................................................... 77 991 0.3 13
   Santa Fe............................................................................................ 88 1,125 0.4 13
   Santiago............................................................................................. 673 11,296 4.0 17
   Soná............................................................................................................209 2,658 0.9 13

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................ 125 2,131 0.7 17

COMARCA EMBERÁ..................................................................................36 639 0.2 18

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................25 495 0.2 20
   Sambú........................................................................................................11 144 0.1 13

COMARCA NGÄBE BUGLÉ...........................................................................................765 12,977 4.5 17

   Besiko.....................................................................................................120 2,004 0.7 17
   Mironó......................................................................................................76 1,265 0.4 17
   Müna..................................................................................................... 180 3,200 1.1 18
   Nole Duima.....................................................................................................68 1,091 0.4 16
   Ñürüm................................................................................................ 98 1,464 0.5 15
   Kankintú............................................................................................... 117 2,160 0.8 18
   Kusapín..................................................................................................106 1,793 0.6 17
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                         PARTICULAR............................................................................................4,516 46,340 16.2 10

BOCAS DEL TORO……………….......................................................... 78 724 0.3 9

   Bocas del Toro....................................................................................................4 16 0.0 4
   Changuinola..................................................................................................74 708 0.2 10

COCLÉ.........................................................................................................322 2,337 0.8 7
 

   Aguadulce....................................................................................................75 588 0.2 8
   Penonomé..................................................................................................247 1,749 0.6 7

COLÓN (Colón)............................................................................................................409 4,413 1.5 11

CHIRIQUÍ.................................................................................................481 5,162 2.2 11
 

   Barú.........................................................................................................42 435 0.2 10
   Boquete............................................................................................. 39 346 0.1 9
   Bugaba............................................................................................ 101 746 0.3 7
   David................................................................................................ 299 3,635 1.3 12

DARIÉN (Pinogana)...................................................................... 27 139 0.0 5

HERRERA (Chitré)................................................................................ 87 727 0.3 8

 LOS SANTOS (Las Tablas)……………………………………………………………………..13 18 0.0 1

PANAMÁ......................................................................................................2,996 31,692 11.1 11
 

   Arraiján.......................................................................................................368 3,433 1.2 9
   La Chorrera..................................................................................... 336 2,233 0.8 7
   Panamá......................................................................................... 1,781 21,291 7.4 12
   San Miguelito..............................................................................................508 4,652 1.6 9
   Capira.............................................................................................. 2 79 0.0 40
   Chepo.............................................................................................. 1 4 0.0 4

VERAGUAS.................................................................................................103 1,128 0.4 11

   Atalaya......................................................................................................10 107 0.0 11
   Santiago........................................................................................................93 1,021 0.4 11

(1) La diferencia que se observa entre el subtotal y los parciales se debe al redondeo.
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